First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 13 December 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 825

INFECTIOUS DISEASES ACT 1976

INFECTIOUS DISEASES (COVID-19 CLEARANCE) (AMENDMENT NO. 4) REGULATIONS 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 73(1) of the Infectious Diseases Act 1976, the Minister for Health makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Infectious Diseases (COVID-19 Clearance) (Amendment No. 4) Regulations 2023 and come into operation on 18 December 2023.

Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** In the Infectious Diseases (COVID-19 Clearance) Regulations 2021 (G.N. No. S 273/2021), in regulation 2(1)
 - (a) replace the definition of "approved test provider" with
 - ""approved test provider" means a person who is authorised by a licence under the Healthcare Services Act 2020 to provide any licensable healthcare service within the meaning of section 3 of that Act that includes the provision of an approved test;";
 - (b) in the definition of "corresponding foreign authority", in paragraph (a)(i), insert "or" at the end;
 - (c) in the definition of "corresponding foreign authority", in paragraph (a), delete sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iii); and

(d) replace the definition of "foreign healthcare institution" with —

""foreign healthcare institution" means any premises or conveyance that dulv authorised by a corresponding foreign authority of a foreign country to provide in the foreign country a healthcare service that is a licensable healthcare service within the meaning of section 3 of the Healthcare Services Act 2020;".

Saving provision

3. Despite regulation 2(a), a reference to an approved test provider in the Infectious Diseases (COVID-19 Clearance) Regulations 2021 (called in this regulation the principal Regulations), in relation to an antigen rapid test carried out before 18 December 2023, includes an approved test provider within the meaning given by regulation 2(1) of the principal Regulations as in force immediately before that date.

```
[G.N. Nos. S 310/2021; S 324/2021; S 367/2021; S 396/2021; S 513/2021; S 542/2021; S 590/2021; S 620/2021; S 682/2021; S 768/2021; S 774/2021; S 863/2021; S 908/2021; S 991/2021; S 9/2022; S 49/2022; S 69/2022; S 91/2022; S 102/2022; S 180/2022; S 226/2022; S 317/2022; S 326/2022; S 445/2022; S 474/2022; S 634/2022; S 796/2022; S 55/2023; S 131/2023; S 391/2023]
```

Made on 13 December 2023.

NG HOW YUE
Permanent Secretary
(Health Development),
Ministry of Health,
Singapore.

[MOH 78:44/1; AG/LEGIS/SL/137/2020/18 Vol. 1]